HOUSE BILL 1401

0lr3351

By: **Prince George's County Delegation** Introduced and read first time: February 7, 2020 Assigned to: Ways and Means

A BILL ENTITLED

1	AN	ACT	concerning

Prince George's County - School Facilities Surcharge - Foundation for Applied Construction Technology for Students

PG 413–20

- FOR the purpose of adding an exemption from the Prince George's County school facilities
 surcharge for single–family dwelling units to be built by a certain organization; and
 generally relating to the school facilitates surcharge in Prince George's County.
- 8 BY adding to

4

- 9 The Public Local Laws of Prince George's County
- 10 Section 10–192.01(b)(7)
- 11 Article 17 Public Local Laws of Maryland
- 12 (2015 Edition and 2017 Supplement, as amended)
- 13 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND,
 14 That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:
- 15 Article 17 Prince George's County
- 16 10–192.01.

17 (b) (7) THE SCHOOL FACILITIES SURCHARGE DOES NOT APPLY TO A 18 SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING UNIT IF THE SINGLE-FAMILY DWELLING UNIT IS TO BE 19 BUILT BY THE FOUNDATION FOR APPLIED CONSTRUCTION TECHNOLOGY FOR 20 STUDENTS.

21 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 22 1, 2020.

